## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-88**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS TO SACRAMENTO COUNTY CLETS/CJIS APPLICATIONS WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2005, the City Council took action to notice Sacramento County with an intent to cancel its contract for police services, thereby establishing an 18-month timeline to create a municipal police department; and

WHEREAS, full access to the California Law Enforcement Teletype System (CLETS) and the Criminal Justice Information System (CJIS) is essential to the routine completion of tasks by police personnel; and,

WHEREAS, Sacramento County and the Office of Communications and Information Technology (OCIT) maintain access allowing agencies to access these systems; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council recognizes the need for law enforcement personnel to access criminal justice and law enforcement data bases; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager or designee to negotiate and execute an Agreement for Access to Sacramento County CLETS/CJIS Applications with the County of Sacramento.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26<sup>th</sup> day of April 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON

CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-88

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the April 26, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN 2 : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California